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2003-0023
INTRODUCED BY: CLAYTON “SNOOKIE” FAUCHEUX, COUNCILMAN-AT-LARGE, DIV. B
DESMOQND .J. HILARIE, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT I
BRIAN A. FABRE, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT Il
DARNELL “DEE” ABADIE, COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT liI
TERRY AUTHEMENT, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT [V
APRIL BLACK, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT V
LANGCE MARINO, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT VI
BARRY MINNICH, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT VI
RESOLUTION NO. 5074
A resolution requesting the Parish President and
Parish Legal Counsel to Investigate the Attorney
General's Decision and move forward with a decision
by February 4, 2003, as to the status of inducting the
Community Services Department into the Civil Service
System based on the Attorney General's letter dated
January 3, 2003, and Resolution No. 5062 adopted
November 4, 2002, requesting this opinion.

WHEREAS, the Resolution requesting an opinion indicated the employees’ salaries of
St. Charles Parish’s Community Services Department are partially funded
by Parish money and Federal/State money; and,

WHEREAS, according to the Home Rule Charter “there shall be a Classified Civil
Service for the Parish of St. Charles based upon merit, efficiency and
fitness***, It further provides that “the Classified Civil Service System shall
cover all Parish employees”, but then set forth various exceptions. These
exceptions include in part elected officials, assistant to the Parish President
and, Director and Assistant Director of each Departmeni of the Parish
members of boards, agencies, special districts, and all employees thereof,
employees on temporary or contractual basis, the Parish Attomey and his
legal assistants, and employees paid exclusively with federal funds; and,

WHEREAS, using the reasoning set forth in Attormey General Opinion 81-691 asking
whether the Assumption Pansh Police Jury could cover various
Departments and Agencies under the group health policy; it was concluded
that the Community Services Department employees, although paid in part
by State and Federal funds as well as Parish funds, should be considered
the Parish Goveming Authority’s “employees™ as liaison to the numerous
agencies listed so as to be included in the St. Charles Parish Civil Service
System.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE

ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL do hereby request the Parish President and Parish

Legal Counsel to investigate the Attorney General’s Decision and move forward with a

decision by February 4, 2003, as to the status of inducting the Community Services

Department into the Civil Service System based on the Attorney General's letter dated

January 3, 2003, and Resolution No. 5062 adopted November 4, 2002, requesting this

opinion.
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a voie, the vote thereon was as
follows:
YEAS: FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FARRE, ABADIE, AUTHEMENT, MARINO,
MINNICH
NAYS: RAMCHANDRAN
ABSENT: BLACK

And the resolution was declared adopted this 21st__ day of January , 2003,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Joumal.
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